BO ARD OF ADJUSTMENT / APPE ALS
REGULAR MEETING
M ay 2 4, 20 1 8 / / 7: 0 0 p. m. // T o w n Bo a rd Cha mb e rs
30 1 W a lnut St re et, W i ndso r , CO 8 05 5 0

AG END A
A.

CALL TO ORDER

1. Roll Call
2. Review of Agenda by the Board and Addition of items of New Business to the Agenda for
Consideration by the Board

3. Reading of the statement of the documents to be entered into the record:
I enter into the record the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, the Town’s Zoning Ordinance, the
staff report regarding the action items of this hearing, and all of the testimony received at
this hearing.

B.

CONSENT CALENDAR
No items

C.

BOARD ACTION

1. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)(2) pertaining to major
th

tenant building-mounted sign height – Eagle Crossing Subdivision 5 Filing Lot 2 –
Marc Rogers, applicant
a. Motion to open public hearing to receive evidence and comment regarding the
variance request and second
b. Presentation of variance request by applicant
c. Receipt of any comments from the public regarding the variance request
d. Staff report and Recommendation
e. Questions and answers to/from BOA members to/from applicant, public, staff, legal
counsel
f. Motion to close public hearing and second
g. Motion on variance and second
h. Board discussion
i. Board action on variance request

2. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40/16-13-40/16-24-40
pertaining to a building location / setback in the Residential Mixed Use District – Town of
Windsor (original plat) Lot 14, Block 14 – Chris Medina, applicant
a. Motion to open public hearing to receive evidence and comment regarding the
variance request and second
b. Presentation of variance request by applicant
c. Receipt of any comments from the public regarding the variance request
d. Staff report and Recommendation
e. Questions and answers to/from BOA members to/from applicant, public, staff, legal
counsel

The Town of Windsor will make reasonable accommodations for access to town services, programs,
and activities, and will make special communication arrangements for persons with disabilities.
Please call 970-674-2400 by noon on the Thursday prior to the meeting to make arrangements.

f.
g.
h.
i.

Motion to close public hearing and second
Motion on variance and second
Board discussion
Board action on variance request

3. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 pertaining to building

rd

location / setback in the Single-Family Residential District – Winter Farm Subdivision 3
Filing, Lot 18, Block 6 – Robert and Shauna Fagler, applicants
a. Motion to open public hearing to receive evidence and comment regarding the
variance request and second
b. Presentation of variance request by applicant
c. Receipt of any comments from the public regarding the variance request
j. Staff report and Recommendation
k. Questions and answers to/from BOA members to/from applicant, public, staff, legal
counsel
l. Motion to close public hearing and second
m. Motion on variance and second
n. Board discussion
o. Board action on variance request

D.

COMMUNICATIONS

1. Communications from the Board Members
2. Communications from staff
E.

ADJOURN

STATE LAW DICTATES THAT A FAVORABLE VOTE OF 4 OUT OF 5 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO GRANT ANY VARIANCE.
A SIMPLE MAJORITY VOTE IS NOT SUFFICIENT.
NOTE TO APPLICANTS: This agenda is considered tentative and may be revised at any time prior to the
meeting. Applicants are advised to be present at 7:00 p.m. Final agendas will be available at the meeting.
Applicants may discuss the requests and the recommendations with staff during normal business hours of 8:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays. For the convenience of the applicants, appointments
are recommended.

Thursday, June 28, 2018
Thursday, July 26, 2018
Thursday, August 23, 2018
Thursday, September 27, 2018

Upcoming Meeting Dates
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*

* All regular and special meetings of the Board of Adjustment are subject to the receipt of an item of
business to be placed on the meeting agenda.
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MEMORANDUM

Dat e:
T o:
Fro m:
Re:

It e m #:

M ay 2 4, 20 1 8
Bo a rd o f Ad ju st m en t
M illis s a Be r r y, AI C P , S en i o r Pl an n e r
Pub li c H ea r ing – Va r i an ce of M u n ici p a l Co d e S e ct i o n 1 6- 9- 1 0 0
( c) ( 2) p e rt ain ing t o t h e h e ig h t o f b u ild in g s ig n s f o r m a jo r
t en ant – R BR C ro s sr oad s R. E . L LC , ow n er ; M arc R og er s ,
app li c ant
C. 1

Ba c kg ro u n d
The following project was tabled at the April 19, 2018 BOA meeting.
The applicant is Mr. Marc Rogers, representing the business owner, RBR Crossroads R.E. LLC
(Fuzzy’s Taco Shop). The applicant is requesting a variance from Municipal Code Section 16-9100(c)(2) to allow for building-mounted sign exceeding 8 feet in height / 25% of the building
height.
th

The property is located at 4305 Fairgrounds Avenue (Lot 2 of the Eagle Crossing Subdivision 5
Filing), is zoned General Commercial (GC), and is surrounded by other GC-zoned properties. The
building is greater than 5,000 square feet in area and, therefore, classified as a major tenant. The
building is 25 feet in height.
Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)(2) states the following:
Major Tenant. The height of building-mounted signs for major tenants shall not exceed
twenty-five percent (25%) of the height of the building elevation upon which the sign is
mounted. However, in no event shall such sign exceed eight (8) feet in height.
The applicant is requesting to allow one building-mounted sign that is 14 feet in height on the
south elevation. The proposed sign dimensions are 14’ x 6’ for an area of 84 square feet.
Because the building is 25 feet in height, the maximum height allowed for the sign would be 6.25
feet. The sign meets the amount of signage allowable for the property but will have a vertical
profile. The sign would be made of metal and be illuminated.

An a l ys is
Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary hardship. Variances will not be

granted contrary to the public interest and will only be considered when the spirit of this
Chapter can be observed and public safety and welfare secured.
Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a situation where
the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions allowed by this Code. The
situation shall result from circumstances unique to the property and shall not be created
by the landowner. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
surrounding neighborhood. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an
unnecessary hardship if a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of
the Code. It is the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.
Municipal Code Section 16-1-10 (Declaration of Purpose) provides guidance on the purpose and
spirit of the zoning code:
The regulations contained in this Chapter shall be held to be minimum requirements
enacted to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the Town. To these ends
such regulations have been prepared in accordance with the Comprehensive
Development Plan for the Town and are designed to lessen congestion in the streets; to
secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to
prevent the overcrowding of land and undue concentration of population…
Staff has analyzed:
• whether special site specific conditions exist
• whether an unnecessary hardship exists
• the impact on public interest, safety, and welfare
• the impacts to the neighborhood character.

For this case, there are no site specific circumstances. However, staff recognizes that the current
sign regulations do not adequately address vertically-oriented signs. This is one of the items that
staff will be proposing to modify with the revisions to the sign code that are currently being
prepared but have not yet been reviewed for adoption. Vertical sign height has been an issue in
the past and is expected to continue as development continues. Retaining the current language in
the code in regard to sign height is contrary to allowing variety in the types of signs seen in town.
The property is located at the intersection of major arterial roads – Crossroads Boulevard and
Fairgrounds Avenue so the size of the sign is appropriate in this location. The proposed sign is
proportional to the building, is within the allowed square footage of signage for the site, and fits in
with the character of the neighborhood. The sign would have 10 feet of clearance between sign
and ground. Although the sign is not over a walkway or accessible area of the site, there is
adequate space below the sign to avoid conflicts with activities on site thus alleviating concerns
with public safety and welfare.

Re co mm end ati o n
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship
and, therefore, is recommending approval of the variance request for the proposed sign height as
presented in the application be approved based on the following findings of fact:
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1. The applicable sign regulation does not appear to adequately address vertically oriented
signs;
2. The overall size of the sign is in proportion to the size of each building wall upon which it
will mounted;
3. The granting of this variance request will not alter the character of the surrounding
neighborhood;
4. The proposed height of the subject signs meets the spirit and intent of the sign
regulations; and
5. The granting this variance will not pose any public safety or welfare concerns.

Staff recommends that the following motion, second and action on the petition be made as
follows:
1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-9-100 (c)(2) as depicted
in the variance application to allow the construction of a wall mounted sign with a height
of 14’ based upon the aforesaid findings of fact and the applicant obtaining the applicable
sign permit;
2. A second; and
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance vote “yes”;
all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four “yes” votes required
to approve the variance request.

Not if i cat ion
April 3, 2018 development sign posted on the subject property.
April 3, 2018 public hearing notice posted on Town of Windsor website.
April 6, 2018 public hearing notice published in the paper.

At t a ch me nt s
Application materials
Presentation

cc: Marc Rogers, applicant
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VARIANCE APPLICATION
(Please see the Town of Windsor Fee Schedule for Application Fees)

1

□
✔

Please review Sec. 16-6-60, 16-6-70 and 16-6-80 of Chapter 16 of the Town of Windsor Municipal
Code for variance requirements and procedures.

□
✔

Variance requests are considered by the Board of Adjustment, which meets at 7 p.m. on the fourth
Thursday of every month.

□
✔

Prior to submitting an application, a pre-application meeting with Planning Department staff is
required. In order for an item to be placed on a given month’s agenda, a complete application and
st
fee must be received no later than the 1 day of that month. Incomplete applications will not be
scheduled for consideration.

□
✔

Scaled drawings necessary for the proper consideration of this variance shall be submitted with this
application. With new construction projects, building additions or remodels, you must contact
SAFEbuilt Colorado, Inc. (970-686-7511) to determine compliance with applicable building codes.

A request is hereby made for a variance of the Town of Windsor ordinances due to special conditions
where a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

2

Property Address*:

4305 Fairgrounds Ave. Windsor, CO 80550

2
1
Lot:
Block:
Subdivision: Eagle Crossing - fifth filing
A variance is being requested from the following Municipal Code section(s)*:
Section
16-9-100 (c) (2) Major Tenant: The height of the building signs for major tenants shall
________________________________________________________________________________
not exceed 25% of the height of the building elevation upon which the sign is mounted

3

OWNER:
Name(s)*:

RBR Crossroads R.E. LLC

Address*:

PO BOX 488 Timnath, CO 80547

Phone #*:

970-817-0894

Email*:

marc.rogers@fuzzystacoshop.com

APPLICANT or REPRESENTATIVE:
Name*:

Marc Rogers

Address*:

6334 Sanctuary Dr Windsor, CO 80550

Phone #*: 970-817-0894

Email*:

marc.rogers@fuzzystacoshop.com

Municipal Code Section 16-6-60(b) states, in part:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary hardship.

4

Unnecessary hardship is defined by the Municipal Code as enumerated in items 1-4 below.
Please describe how each item is met in the space provided. Applications will be deemed
compete once all criteria have been addressed. You may attach additional sheets if
necessary.
1. A situation where the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions
allowed by this Code*.

Town of Windsor – Planning Department
301 Walnut Street | Windsor, Colorado | 80550 | phone 970-674-2415 | fax 970-674-2456 | www.windsorgov.com

The existing sign ordinance does not allow for any vertical signage over 8’ in height.
____________________________________________________________________________
We will be attaching the sign to a 25’ high splice wall feature on the building.
____________________________________________________________________________
This vertical sign is an integral part of the Fuzzy’s corporate sign package.
____________________________________________________________________________
Without
the variance we would have to skip this sign altogether.
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

2. The situation shall result from circumstances unique to the property and shall

not be created by the landowner*. Note: landowner also means any contractor or
agent acting on behalf of the landowner.
The building design, splice wall feature, overall height of the building and
____________________________________________________________________________
proposed vertical sign height of 14’ have all been approved and endorsed by the building
____________________________________________________________________________
dept. and planning personnel we worked with throughout this project.
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding
neighborhood*.
The sign if approved will conform to all other sign criteria from the Town of Windsor
____________________________________________________________________________
and
was designed and engineered to blend in with the decor of the building.
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
Additionally
the vertical sign is over a landscaped area and will be a minimum of 10’ from
the ground.
____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

4. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an unnecessary hardship if
a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of this Code*.
The high visibility nature of our proposed 14’ vertical sign will certainly drive more
____________________________________________________________________________
traffic
to our business. The 8’ height restriction of the current (and soon to be revised)
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
sign ordinance would not work in our particular situation. We simply have too much
building height.
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________

5

I hereby depose and state under the penalties of perjury that all statements, proposals, and/or plans
submitted within this application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature:

Date:

March 22nd, 2018

(Proof of owner’s authorization is required with submittal if signed by Applicant)

Print Name:

Marc K Rogers

Submitted On: March 22nd, 2018
(Please email completed application and materials to planningtechs@windsorgov.com)
*Required fields

Town of Windsor – Planning Department
301 Walnut Street | Windsor, Colorado | 80550 | phone 970-674-2415 | fax 970-674-2456 | www.windsorgov.com

Va r i a n c e R e q u e s t :
4305 Fairgrounds Avenue Eagle Crossing Subdivision
5 th F i l i n g L o t 2
Request for a sign height in excess of 8 feet or
25% of the building height
Board of Adjustment May 24, 2018

Variance Request
Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-9-100(c)(2) to allow for a sign height in
excess of 25% of the building height and 8 feet.
Major Tenant. The height of building-mounted signs for major tenants shall not exceed
twenty-five percent (25%) of the height of the building elevation upon which the sign is
mounted. However, in no event shall such sign exceed eight (8) feet in height.

4 3 0 5 F a i r g r o u n d s Av e n u e
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

S i te Vi ci nity Map

Fairgrounds Ave

Main Street/ SH 392

Site
Location

SH 257

Site
Location

Crossroads Blvd

S i te Z oni ng Map

IL

Fairgrounds Ave
GC
Site
Location

Crossroads Blvd

Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary
hardship. Variances will not be granted contrary to the public interest and will
only be considered when the spirit of this Chapter can be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

4 3 0 5 F a i r g r o u n d s Av e n u e
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – April 19, 2018

Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a
situation where the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions
allowed by this Code. The situation shall result from circumstances unique to
the property and shall not be created by the landowner. The variance, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an unnecessary hardship if
a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of the Code. It is
the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.

4 3 0 5 F a i r g r o u n d s Av e n u e
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – April 19, 2018

S i te
Staff has analyzed:
• whether special site
specific conditions exist
• whether unnecessary
hardship exists
• the impact on public
interest, safety, and
welfare
• the impacts to the
neighborhood character.

B ui l ding E l evati ons

B ui l ding E l evati ons

B ui l ding E l evati ons

S i gn D esi gn

Findings
•
•
•
•
•

Special site specific conditions do not exist; however, the current sign code does not adequately
address vertically-oriented building mounted signs.
Property is located on arterial roads where a sign of this size is appropriate.
The proposed sign is proportional to the building and within the allowed sign area for the site. The
same dimensions in a horizontal orientation would be allowed.
The sign fits the character of the neighborhood.
There will over 10 feet of clearance below the sign which is adequate room to avoid conflict
(addresses safety and welfare concerns).

4 3 0 5 F a i r g r o u n d s Av e n u e
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Recommendation
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship and,
therefore, is recommending approval of the variance request for the proposed sign height as
presented in the application be approved based on the following findings of fact.
1. The applicable sign regulation does not appear to adequately address vertically oriented signs;
2. The overall size of the sign is in proportion to the size of each building wall upon which it will
mounted;
3. The granting of this variance request will not alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood;
4. The proposed height of the subject signs meets the spirit and intent of the sign regulations; and
5. The granting this variance will not pose any public safety or welfare concerns.

4 3 0 5 F a i r g r o u n d s Av e n u e
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the following motion, second and action on the petition be made as follows:
1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-9-100 (c)(2) as depicted in the
variance application to allow the construction of a wall mounted sign with a height of 14’ based
upon the aforesaid findings of fact and the applicant obtaining the applicable sign permit;
2. A second; and
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance vote “yes”; all
opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four “yes” votes required to approve
the variance request.

4 3 0 5 F a i r g r o u n d s Av e n u e
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

MEMORANDUM
Dat e:
T o:
Fro m:
Re:

It e m #:

M ay 2 4, 20 1 8
Bo a rd o f Ad ju st m en t
M illis s a Be r r y, AI C P , S en i o r Pl an n e r
Pub li c H ea r ing – Va r i an ce o f M u n ici p a l Co d e S e ct i o n 1 6- 2 440 / 16- 1 2- 4 0 /1 6- 13 - 4 0 p e rt a in in g t o b u i ld in g lo c at i o n / s et b ac k s
– T o w n o f W in d so r O rig in al Pl at B loc k 1 4 L o t 14 ; Ch ri s
M ed in a , o w n e r /a p p l ic an t
C. 2

Ba c kg ro u n d
The applicant, Mr. Chris Medina, is requesting a variance from Municipal Code Section 16-24-40 /
16-12-40 / 16-13-40 to allow for an attached garage to be built within the minimum setback in the
Residential Mixed Use (RMU) District.
Municipal Code Section 16-21-20(c)(5) states the following:
“Residential uses. All residential uses shall meet all of the density, setback and offset
requirements set forth in this Code for each respective type of dwelling unit. For example,
all single-family dwelling units in an RMU zoning district shall have a minimum lot size of
six thousand (6,000) square feet, a minimum setback requirement of twenty (20) feet and
a minimum offset requirement of five (5) feet.”
Sections 16-12-40 and 16-13-40 state:
“Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet.”
The property is located at 29 Main Street in the original plat of the Town of Windsor. The proposal
is for an attached garage with second floor living space above. The applicant obtained a building
permit prior to commencing construction of the garage. When reviewing the building permit
application, the west property line was considered as a side setback (offset) and not a front
setback. Meeting that dimension, the permit was issued. After obtaining the building permit, the
garage foundation was poured prior to conducting a setback survey to determine if setbacks were
met. The error was found when the actual setback survey was conducted.

An a l ys is
The subject lot was created through the original Town of Windsor plat. The north and west
property lines are not located immediately adjacent to the sidewalk. The western property line is
located approximately 20 feet from the inside edge of the sidewalk. The property is located on a
corner lot thus has a double front setback of 20 feet from the north and west property lines.

The 1,000 square foot house was built in 1922 prior to the establishment of the existing
standards. It is a non-conforming structure due to setbacks that do not meet the current code
standards. The north elevation of the house is approximately 5 feet from the north property line
and approximately 9 feet from the west property line. Considering the additional 20 feet to the
inside of the sidewalk, the house appears approximately 29 feet from First Street.
Although the garage has a setback of approximately 13.5 feet from the property line, with the
additional 20 feet of right-of-way between the garage and the sidewalk, the observable setback is
approximately 33.5 feet.
The proposed driveway is planned to access the garage from First Street. The driveway length
would be greater than 20 feet including the portion in the right-of-way. The Engineering
Department has reviewed the proposal and has asked that the applicant submit a driveway permit
request. It has also requested additional information on the sanitary sewer service to determine if
the garage would be located over the line.
Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary hardship. Variances will not be
granted contrary to the public interest and will only be considered when the spirit of this
Chapter can be observed and public safety and welfare secured.
Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a situation where
the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions allowed by this Code. The
situation shall result from circumstances unique to the property and shall not be created
by the landowner. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
surrounding neighborhood. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an
unnecessary hardship if a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of
the Code. It is the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.
Municipal Code Section 16-1-10 (Declaration of Purpose) provides guidance on the purpose and
spirit of the zoning code:
The regulations contained in this Chapter shall be held to be minimum requirements
enacted to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the Town. To these ends
such regulations have been prepared in accordance with the Comprehensive
Development Plan for the Town and are designed to lessen congestion in the streets; to
secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to
prevent the overcrowding of land and undue concentration of population…
Staff has analyzed whether an unnecessary hardship exists:
a) Whether the property can be reasonably used under the conditions of the Code.
The property can be reasonably used under the conditions of the Code.
b) Whether circumstances unique to the property exist that were not created by the
landowner.
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The issuance of the building permit gave the impression that the garage met setbacks
and other code requirements. It was not the intention of the applicant to create a nonconforming situation.
c) Whether the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would be altered.
The essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would not be altered. The
property is located in a residential zone and is adjacent to residential properties. The
garage would be located within the existing fence line to the south of the lot in an area
where accessory buildings were formerly located. The garage addition would not be any
closer to the street than the existing house.
It is not foreseen that public safety and welfare will be compromised with the granting the
variance request. The garage would be located outside of any visibility triangles and the driveway
is of adequate length to avoid vehicles being parked over the sidewalk.
The Town is requesting additional information on the plot plan for the garage addition in order to
adequately review the building permit. This includes:
1. The location of the sanitary sewer system, its depth and material.
2. The proposed location of the driveway, curb cut, and curb ramp along First Street.
If the sanitary sewer line is located underneath the proposed garage and if the sewer line is not
an approved material, it will need to be replaced prior to finishing the garage. The applicant will
also need to submit for a driveway permit.

Re co mm end at i on
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship as
defined by the Municipal Code and outlined above. Therefore, staff is recommending approval of
the variance request - to allow the garage addition to be located as proposed in the building
permit application with a setback of approximately 13.5 feet from the western property line - with
the following conditions:
1. The applicant submits a revised plot plan with the requested items (sanitary sewer
location, material and depth; driveway, curb cut, curb ramp location and dimensions) from
Town staff.
2. The applicant obtains a driveway permit from the Town.
Since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff recommends that the following motion,
second and action on the petition be made as follows:
1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-24-40 / 16-12-40 / 16-1340 with the two conditions recommended by staff.
2. A second; and
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance vote “yes”;
all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four “yes” votes required
to approve the variance request.
Furthermore, staff recommends the following findings of fact:
1. An undue hardship, as defined by the Municipal Code, exists in this case.
Should the BOA be inclined to approve the variance request, findings of fact supporting the
decision are required.
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Not if i cat ion
May 9, 2018 public hearing notice posted on Town of Windsor website.
May 10, 2018 development sign posted on the subject property.
May 11, 2018 public hearing notice published in the paper.

At t a ch me nt s
Application materials
Presentation

CC: Chris Medina, owner/applicant
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Va r i a n c e R e q u e s t :
W i n d s o r To w n L o t 1 4
Block 14 - 29 Main
Street
Allowance for reduced setback/offset for a
garage
Board of Adjustment May 24, 2018

Variance Request
Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-24-40 (and 16-12-40 / 16-13-40)
pertaining to building location in the Residential Mixed Use (RMU) District:
“Residential uses. All residential uses shall meet all of the density, setback and offset
requirements set forth in this Code for each respective type of dwelling unit. For example,
all single-family dwelling units in an RMU zoning district shall have a minimum lot size of
six thousand (6,000) square feet, a minimum setback requirement of twenty (20) feet and
a minimum offset requirement of five (5) feet.”

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Variance Request
Municipal Code Sections 16-12-40 / 16-13-40 pertaining to building location in:
“Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet.”

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

S i te Vi ci nity Map

1st Street

Main Street / SH 392

Site
Location

Z oni ng Map
Main Street / SH 392

1st Street

GC

RMU
Site
Location

SF-1

S i te P l an

S i te P l an

20
feet

~13.
5
feet

~5
feet

S i te P i ctures

S i te P i ctures

S i te P i ctures

S i te P i ctures

S i te P i ctures

S i te P i ctures

Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary
hardship. Variances will not be granted contrary to the public interest and will
only be considered when the spirit of this Chapter can be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a
situation where the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions
allowed by this Code. The situation shall result from circumstances unique to
the property and shall not be created by the landowner. The variance, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an unnecessary hardship if
a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of the Code. It is
the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Analysis
•
•

•

A building permit was issued for the garage – the west property line was viewed as a side lot
boundary and not as a street frontage.
The subject lot was created through the original Town of Windsor plat.
• The western property line is located approximately 20 feet from the inside edge of the
sidewalk.
• The observable setback is approximately 33.5 feet from the sidewalk.
• The setback for the garage is greater than the setback of the house.
The garage is located within the fenced yard where other accessory structures were previously
located.

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Analysis
• The property can be reasonably used under the conditions of the Code.
• The issuance of the building permit gave the impression that the garage met
setbacks and other code requirements. It was not the intention of the
applicant to create a non-conforming situation.
• The essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would not be
altered.
• It is not foreseen that public safety and welfare will be compromised.

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Analysis
• The Engineering Department is asking for additional information from the
applicant to complete their review of the garage.
•
•

Information on the location of the sanitation sewer line, its depth and its
material is requested to know if the line is located under the proposed garage.
Information on the proposed driveway and curb cut along First Street has also
been requested.

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Recommendation
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary
hardship or a practical difficulty, and therefore, is recommending approval of the variance
request, based on the following findings of fact:
1. An undue hardship, as defined by the Municipal Code, exists in this case.
With the following condition:
1. The applicant submits a revised plot plan with the requested items (sanitary sewer
location, material and depth; driveway, curb cut, curb ramp location and dimensions) from
Town staff.
2. The applicant obtain a driveway permit from the Town.

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Variance Request
Staff requests that the following be entered into the record:
•
•
•
•

Application and supplemental materials
Staff memorandum and supporting documents
All testimony presented during the Public Hearing
Recommendation

29 Main Street
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

MEMORANDUM
Dat e:
T o:
Fro m:
Re:

It e m #:

M ay 2 4, 20 1 8
Bo a rd o f Ad ju st m en t
M illis s a Be r r y, AI C P , S en i o r Pl an n e r
Pub li c H ea r ing – Va r i an ce o f M u n ici p a l Co d e S e ct i o n 1 6- 1 2- 4 0
p e rt a in in g t o b u i ld in g lo c at i o n in t h e S in g le - Fa mi l y
Re si de nt i al ( SF- 1) Di st ri ct; Ro b e rt an d Sh au n a F a g l er ,
ow ner s/ app li c ant s
C. 3

Ba c kg ro u n d
This item was originally published as a variance to section 16-8-30 and 16-12-40. After
discussions with the planning staff, it has been determined that the variance is only for code
section 16-12-40.
The applicants, Mr. Robert Fagler and Ms. Shauna Fagler, are requesting a variance from
Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 to allow for a shed to be located in a front setback in the SingleFamily Residential (SF-1) District.
Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 states the following:
Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet.
The applicants are proposing a 100 to 120 square foot shed to be located in the northeast corner
of the property addressed as 698 Vermilion Peak Drive. The property is a corner lot with frontage
on Vermilion Peak Drive and Sundance Drive. The shed, which would be constructed to match
the features and colors of the main house, is proposed to be located in the northeast corner of the
lot. The shed may be taller than 8 feet. If it is taller than 8 feet, a building permit would need to be
obtained for the structure and setback / offsets observed.
The proposed location of the shed is the result of several site factors.
• A large portion of the rear (east) yard and north side yard need to be graded in a certain
manner to allow for adequate drainage around the house. The drainage area is to be kept
clear of structures.
• A 5-foot utility easement (with utilities) is located along the east property line. Utility boxes
and a non-potable irrigation system are located in the southeast corner of the lot limiting
the area to place a shed between the boxes, irrigation system, and the drainage area.
• The house is built to the side setback (offset) leaving no room south of the house for a
shed.
The proposed location is an area where the shed would be outside the drainage area and not
located over utilities. There is a utility easement platted along the north property line but no
utilities are currently located in the easement. The shed would not be on a permanent foundation

but kept on skids so that it can be moved if necessary. If utilities are to be located in that area, the
shed would be moved to allow for it.
Sundance Drive along the north of the property is not a through street. It was planned as a stub in
the case that the property to the east is ever developed. The property to the east is currently
outside town limits and would need to annex prior to being developed in a manner that connects
to the Town’s street system. Due to these conditions, the frontage along Sundance Drive
currently functions as a side yard.
The Sundance Drive right-of-way does extend approximately 4.8 feet south of the sidewalk. The
applicant has obtained a revocable encroachment permit from the Town’s Engineering
Department to allow for a 6-foot privacy fence along the Sundance frontage. The fence would be
located 2 feet inside the sidewalk. The proposed shed would be located approximately 2 feet
south of the fence. The encroachment permit does retain the right to have the fence or shed
removed if, in the future, Sundance Drive needs to be widened. The extension or widening of
Sundance Drive is not expected in the foreseeable future.

An a l ys is
Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary hardship. Variances will not be
granted contrary to the public interest and will only be considered when the spirit of this
Chapter can be observed and public safety and welfare secured.
Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a situation where
the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions allowed by this Code. The
situation shall result from circumstances unique to the property and shall not be created
by the landowner. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
surrounding neighborhood. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an
unnecessary hardship if a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of
the Code. It is the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.
Municipal Code Section 16-1-10 (Declaration of Purpose) provides guidance on the purpose and
spirit of the zoning code:
The regulations contained in this Chapter shall be held to be minimum requirements
enacted to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the Town. To these ends
such regulations have been prepared in accordance with the Comprehensive
Development Plan for the Town and are designed to lessen congestion in the streets; to
secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to
prevent the overcrowding of land and undue concentration of population…
Staff has analyzed whether an unnecessary hardship exists:
a) Whether the property can be reasonable used under the conditions of the Code.
The property can be reasonably used under the conditions of the Code.
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b) Whether circumstances unique to the property exist that were not created by the
landowner.
The property has a large area that must be left open to allow for proper drainage
of the site. This area takes up a large portion of the backyard to the east of the
house and side yard to the north of the house. The house if built to the south side
setback (offset) line so there is no additional room in the side yard to
accommodate a shed. Utilities are located in the south-east corner of the lot and
along the east property line. These parameters reduce the possibilities for where
a shed could be located. With the conditions of the site and the limited access of
Sundance Drive, the location of the shed appears to be in the rear yard and side
yard of the property.
c) Whether the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would be altered.
The essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would not be altered.
The applicants have received approval of the shed design and its location from
the Winter Farm Homeowners Association / Metro District. The shed will match
the construction features and colors of the main house. The permitted 6-foot
privacy fence will also screen the shed from offsite vantage points.
d) Public safety and welfare are not compromised.
The shed’s location should not negatively impact public safety and welfare. The
shed’s location would not encroach into the sidewalk or block visibility at
intersections. The shed would be movable if utilities were installed along the
north portion of the site.

Re co mm end at i on
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship as
defined by the Municipal Code and outlined above. Therefore, staff is recommending approval of
the variance request with the following conditions:
1. The shed is to remain moveable, i.e. on skids, so that that it can be moved if needed for
utilities or right-of-way improvements.
2. If and when the property to the east is developed as a residential neighborhood and
Sundance Drive is extended to the east, the shed will be relocated to another allowed
location or removed.
3. The encroachment permit for the fence is modified to include the shed.
4. The applicant obtain a building permit for the shed if it is taller than 8 feet.
Since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff recommends that the following motion,
second and action on the petition be made as follows:
1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-12-40 with the two
conditions recommended by staff.
2. A second; and
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance vote “yes”;
all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four “yes” votes required
to approve the variance request.
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Furthermore, staff recommends the following findings of fact:
1. An undue hardship, as defined by the Municipal Code, exists in this case.
Should the BOA be inclined to approve the variance request, findings of fact supporting the
decision are required.

Not if i cat ion
March 9, 2018 public hearing notice posted on Town of Windsor website.
March 10, 2018 development sign posted on the subject property.
March 11, 2018 public hearing notice published in the paper.

At t a ch me nt s
Application materials
Presentation

CC: Robert and Shauna Fagler, applicants
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Winter Earrn

Mctropol,tan D,strid

I understand that I must receive the written approval of the Design Review Council (DRC) in order to proceed. I
understand that the District may request additional information prior to reviewing this request. DRC approval does
not constitute approval of the local building or zoning department, drainage design, structural or engineering safety
and/or soundness. I understand that I may be required to obtain building or other permits prior to the commencement
of any work. I agree that my failure to obtain required building or other permits/approvals will result in the
withdrawal ofDRC approval.
I further agree not to alter existing drainage patterns on the Lot without the express approval in writing by the Board
or DRC. I will not damage or alter District property at any time, and resulting damages may be repaired by the
District and my responsibility to pay. Upon completion of my improvement, I hereby authorize the DRC or its
delegate to enter onto my property for exterior inspection at a mutually agreed upon time, if requested. I agree that
my refusal to allow inspection may result in the withdrawal ofDRC approval.
I further agree that if, at any time during the process, the DRC requests to enter onto the Lot or requests further
information to determine if the improvement is being constructed in accordance with the approval plan and/or
Covenants, I will comply with the request. I agree that my failure to comply with the request shall result in the
withdrawal of DRC approval. In addition, I agree that my failure to start or complete the Improvement within the
time specified on the application shall result in withdrawal of DRC approval unless an extension in requested in
writing and approved in writing.

Planned start date: l.,,_

m;£._
�

Planned completion date: ___________

4-12-1&'

7

Date

Homeowner Signature

A $40.00 DRC review fee applies. I prefer to pay this fee via:Q::heck/Cash (enclosed) [))nline Portal
�e. c!1eck p�y!b�o:."Yi� �a��e�r� �ri_ct. _ • • _ l&P:!!a� c!osing �n;��e! 2!!ly)
Design Review Council
The DRC / Board of Directors, having reviewed the submission above, hereby finds that the request is:

□

Approved as submitted.
� Approved with the following provisions and/or subject to HOA governing documents: _____
Fence must be setback at least 5' from the front corner of the home as is typical in Winter Farm - see attached photos. Driving on
the open space is prohibited. Edging is required where landscaping rock abuts the open space. Shed must match home colors and
materials.

D

Must be completed by: ____________

D

Further information is requested: _________________________

D Denied for the reason(s) stated below:
D Improvement does not comply with governing documents: _____________
D Improvement is not reasonably suited for the lot.
D Not an approved exterior paint color
D Other reason: ------------------------------4/12/2018
Date
Managed by: Centennial Consulting Group
2619 Canton Court, Suite A- Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 484-0101 - Fax (970) 300-1042 - winterfarm@ccgcolorado.com

Property line (located
4.8-ft behind the back of
the sidewalk).

12.00 ft

15.15
ft
apx. 15'

A movable shed can be
located within this area.
We do ask that it not
block drainage.

Rear property line.

Sundance Drive:

Vermilion Peak Drive:

Property Line

Property Line

Va r i a n c e R e q u e s t :
Winter Farm Subdivision
Lot 18 Block 6- 698
Ve r m i l i o n P e a k D r i v e
Allowance for an accessory structure within setback
Board of Adjustment May 24, 2018

Variance Request
Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 pertaining to building location:
“Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet.”

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Winter Farm
Subdivision
Site
Location
Vermilion
Peak Drive

Hollister Lake Rd

S i te Vi ci nity Map

Z oni ng Map

Winter Farm
Subdivision
Site
Location
Vermilion
Peak Drive

Hollister Lake Rd

SF-1

S i te C oncept P l an

S i te C oncept P l an
6’ privacy fence

utility easement

utility and
irrigation system
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E xampl e S hed

Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary
hardship. Variances will not be granted contrary to the public interest and will
only be considered when the spirit of this Chapter can be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a
situation where the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions
allowed by this Code. The situation shall result from circumstances unique to
the property and shall not be created by the landowner. The variance, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an unnecessary hardship if
a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of the Code. It is
the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Analysis
•
•
•
•
•
•

100 to 120 square foot shed (shed may be taller than 8 feet)
Constructed to match (complement) house design and color
Lot has double frontage thus two 20 foot setbacks – one to the west and one to the
north. West frontage functions as front of the lot.
House built to the 5-foot offset along the southern property line.
5’ utility easement and irrigation in rear yard.
Required site drainage and associated grading along backyard and north side yard
limit locations for shed.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Analysis
•
•
•
•
•

Sundance Drive dead-ends along north property line.
Property to east is outside Town limits and would have to annex prior to development.
Shed will be on skids so movable as needed by utility providers or if Sundance Drive is
extended or widened in the future.
Engineering will allow shed in the location proposed (also fence permit).
Proposed location of shed is what appears to be the back yard of the lot.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Analysis
• No foreseen negative impacts to public safety and welfare.
• The essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would not be
altered.
• The HOA provided approval of the shed and location.
• Shed will be designed to compliment the house / neighborhood.
• Views of shed limited by 6 foot privacy fence along Sundance Drive.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Recommendation
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship or a practical
difficulty, and therefore, is recommending approval of the variance request, based on the following findings of
fact:
1. An undue hardship, as defined by the Municipal Code, exists in this case.

With the following recommended condition of approval:
1. The shed is to remain moveable i.e. on skids so that that it can be moved if needed for utilities or right-of-way
improvements.
2. If and when the property to the east is developed as a residential neighborhood and Sundance Drive is extended to
the east, the shed will be relocated to another allowed location or removed.
3. The encroachment permit for the fence is modified to include the shed.
4. The applicant obtain a building permit for the shed if it is taller than 8 feet.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

Variance Request
Staff requests that the following be entered into the record:
•
•
•
•

Application and supplemental materials
Staff memorandum and supporting documents
All testimony presented during the Public Hearing
Recommendation

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – May 24, 2018

